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THE UNITED REPUBLIC OF TANZANIA

, WI ASSENT,
.o —nﬁ.’.—.: ..............

.....................

An Act to apply a sum of four hundred fifty-five thousand, sixhundred and seven
million, seventy-two thousand, five hundred shillings out of the Consolidated
Fund to the Service of the year ending on the thirtieth day of June, 1996, to
appropriate the supply granted for that year, to authorize the reallocation of
‘certain appropriations and to provide for matters connected with those purposes.

ENACTED by the Parliament of the United Republic of Tanzania.

1. (1) This Act may be cited as the Appropriation Act, 1995. Short title and

) (2) The expressions used in this Act shall each have the meaning _interpretation
ascribed to it in the Exchequer and Audit Ordinance.

2.  The Treasury may issue out of the Consolidated Fund and apply ' Issue of Shs.
toward the supply granted for the service of the year ending on the 455,607,072,500
thirtieth day of June, 1996, the sum of four hundred fifty-five out of
thousand, sixhundred and seven million, seventy-two thousand, five ~ Consolidated
hundred shillings. Fund

3. The sum granted by section 2 shall be appropriated to the purposes  Appropriation of
and in the amounts specified in the second, third and fourth columns  moneys voted
respectively of the First Schedule to this Act.

P -

L. (1) The Minister may, at any time or times not later than the thirtieth Power of
‘day of June, 1996, borrow within or outside the United Republic or the Minister
partly within and partly outside the United Republic, any sum or to borrow
sums not exceeding in the whole the total sum granted or deemed
to have been granted out of the Consolidated Fund by virtue of the
provisions of section 2 by way of loan, advance, the issue of bills or
bank overdraft and on such terms and conditions as the Minister
may deem expedient, and may charge that loan or advance on any
of the assets of the United Republic, including securities forming
part of the Consolidated Fund. 1
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(2) Any money borrowed under this section shall be placed to the credit of the
exchequer account and shall form part of the Consolidated Fund, and be available
in which that Fund is available.

(3) Any money borrowed under this section shall be subject to repayment not later
than the thirty-first day of October, 1996, and any sum required for the repayment
of any money so borrowed, and of any interest payable in respect of that money
shall be charged on paid out of the Consolidated Fund.

(4) The powers conferred upon the Minister by this section shall be in addition to
the Minister under the Government Loan, (Guarantees and Grants) Act, 1974.

(1) Where the Ministeris satisfied that it is necessary in the public interest that
provision be made for defraying the expenditure of any Region, Ministry or
Department of the Government in the excess of any sum voted for it or for any
service for which.no sum voted, and that it would be detrimental to the public
interest to postpone the expenditure until provision can be made for it by the
National Assembly, he may notwithstanding any provision to the contrary in this
Act (other than votes for pensions, gratuities or other retirement benefits, or for
widow's and orphan's pension) for towards the excess or service.

(2) Where the Minister authorises the application of any surplus under this section,
he_shall cause to be laid before the National Assembly, not later than at the
meeting next after the-date of the authorization, a supplementary estimates Bill
or Statement of reallocation, as the case may be, in accordance with the
provisions of the Constitution.

(3) The Minister may delegate all-or any of the powers conferred upon him by this
section to any:public officer subject to such limitations as the Minister may specify.

(4) The provisions of section 20 of the Exchequer and Audit Ordinance shall not
apply to the powers conferred upon Minister by this section.

(5) The Minister may, by certificate under his hand, reallocate any sums arising
from savings in the Consolidated Fund to any of the purposes specified in the
Consolidate Fund to any fourth columns respectively of the First Schedule to this
Act, and where this occurs, the provisions of section 2 and 3 shall take effect as
if the total sum granted out of the Consolidated Fund and the amounts
appropriated for the purpose specified in such certificate were raised by the
amount or amounts specified in the certificate.
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Vote  Ambit

0

(3}

FIRST SCHEDULE

kecurrent
Expenditure
Shs.
3

Developmedt
Expenditure
Shs.

4

Total
Shs.

()

28
29

30

31

32

34

35

36

37

The Salarles, expenses and the
Development Expenditure of
the Police Force

The Salaries, expenses and the
Development Expenditure of
Prison Services

The Salaries, expenses and the
Deavelopment Expenditure of
the President's Office and
Cabinet Secretariat

The Salaries; expenses and the
Development Expenditure of
the Second Vice President's
Office

The Salaries, expenses and the
Development Expenditure of
the President's Office - Civil
Service

The Salaries, expenses and the:
Dévelopment Expenditure of
the Ministry of Foreign Affairs
and International Cooperation

The Salaries and expenses of
the Permanent Commission of
Enquiry

The Salaries and expenses of
the Civil Service Commission
The Salaries, expenses and the
Development Expenditure of

- the Office of the Prime

38

39

Minister and.First Vice
President

The Salaries, expenses and the
Development Expenditure of
the Defence \

The Salaries, expenses arid the
Development Expenditure of
the National Service

17,303,817,100
10,849,429,100

4,361,433,100

97,860,300

1,536,807,200

10,541,581,000

118,212,800

76,487,700

4,120,057,100

41,680,695,100

4,945,240,800

813,382,000
449,531,000

196,100,000

174,032,000

25,900,000

8,609,000

5,088,132,000

117,037,000

" 9,506,000

18,117,199,100
11,298,960,100

- 4,557,533,100
97,860,300
1,710,839,200

10,567,481,000

118,212,800

85,096,700

9,208,189,100

41,797,732,100

4,954,746,800
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Vote

)

Ambit

2

Recurrent
Expenditure
Shs.

(©)

Development
Expenditure
Shs.

@

Total
Shs.

()

40

41

42

43

45

47

48

49

The Salaries, expenses and the
Development Expenditure of
the Judiciary

The Salaries, expenses and the
Development Expenditure of
Justice

The Salaries, expenses and the
Development Expenditure of
the Office of the Speaker

The Salaries, expenses and the
Development Expenditure of
the Ministry of Agriculture and
Livestock Development

The Salaries, expenses and the
Development Expenditure of
the Ministry of Industries and
Trade

The Salaries and expenses of
the Exchequer and Audit «
Department

The Salaries, expenses and the
Development Expenditure of
the Ministry of Education

The Salaries, expenses and the
Development Expenditure of
the Ministry of Works

The Salaries, expenses and the
Development Expenditure of
the Ministry of Lands, Housing
and Urban Development

The Salaries, expenses and the
Development Expenditure of
the Ministry of Water, Energy
and Minerals

3,200,360,600

824,058,400

2,236,927,500

11,598,960,000

1,670,372,900

389,346,200

10,002,032,200

20,882,119,200

1,299,602,900

1,456,363,200

19,300,000
307,800,000

27,900,000

5,598,536,000

1,266,944,000

8,974,350,000
20,156,714,000

881,429,000

10,305,899,000

3,219,660,600
'1,131,858,400

2,264,827,500

17,197,496,000

2,937,316,900

389,346,200
18,976,382,200
41,038,833,200

2,181,031,900

11,762,262,200
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Vote Ambit Recurrent Development
Expenditure Expenditure

Shs. Shs.

) &) ) @

Total
Shs.

®)

50 The Salaries, expenses and the 51,453,846,800 35,478,179,000
Development Expenditure of
the Ministry of Finance

51 The Salaries, expenses and the l,706gZG,600 704,000,000
Development Expenditure of ’
the Ministry of Home Affairs

52  The Salaries, expenses and the 13,389,734,900 - 8,730,356,000
Development Expenditure of
the Ministry of Health

53  The Salaries, expenses and the 719,206,400  1,049,534,000
Development Expenditure of
the Ministry of Community
Development, Women and
Children

54  The Salaries, expenses and the - 251,723,800 500,000,000
Development Expenditure of
Radio Tanzania

55  The Salaries, expenses and the 237,539,200 —
Development Expenditure of
the Investment Promotion
Centre

57 The Salaries, expenses and the 982,122,700 2,736,800,000
Development Expenditure of
the Ministry of Defence and
- National Service

59  The Salaries and expenses of 71,245,600 —_
the Law Reform Commissien

60 The Salaries and expenses of 95,873,700 -
the Industrial Court of
Tanzania

61 The Salaries, expenses and the 10,041,243,400 —
Development Expenditure of
the Electoral Commission

63  The Salaries and expenses of 230,459,900 —_
the Local Government Service
Commission

64  The Salaries, expenses and the 520,778,200 314,519,000
Development Expenditure of
the Ministry of Information
and Broadcasting

86,932,025,300

2,410,726,600

22,120,090,900

1,768,740,400

751,723,800

237,539,200

3,718,922,700

71,245,600

95,873,700

10,041,243,400

230,459,900

835,297,200
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1995

Appropriation

Vote

(1

Ambit

@

Recurrent
Expenditure
Shs.

(3)

Development
Expenditure
Shs.

Total’
Shs.

65

66

69

70

Ti

72

73

74

The Salaries, expenses and the
Development Expenditure of
the Ministry of Labour and
Youth Development

The Salaries, expanses and the
bevelopment Expendituie of
the President’s Office -
Planning Communission

the Salaries and expenies of
the Teacher's Service Commis-
sion

The Salaries, expenses and the
Development Expenditure of
the Ministry of Science,
Technology and Higher
Education

The Salaries, expenses and the

. Development Expenditure of

the Ministry of Tourism,
Natural Resources and
Environment

- The Salaries, expenses and the

Development Expenditure of
Arusha Region

The Salaries, expenses and the
Development Expenditure of
Coast Region

The Salaries, expenses and the

Development Expenditure of
Dodoma Region

The Salaries, expenses and the
Development Expenditure of
Iringa Region -

The Salaries, expenses.and the
Development Expenditisre of
Kigoma Region '

1,230,296,600

‘@ 664.757.600

HeLd 38 100)

8,970,173,300

1,365,886,700

4,699,983,000

2,580,079,300

3,892,750,600

4,083,019,200

2,951,260,500

@)

2,354,766,000

1,719,245,000

5,428,818,000
2,236,486,000

1,108,369,000

606,030,000

1,310,651,000

1,808,330,000

980,009,000

&)

3,585,062,600
2,384,002,600

80,438,100

14,398,991,300

3,602,372,700

5,808,352,000
3,186,109,300
5,203,401,600
5,891,349,200

3,931,269,500
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75  The Salaries, expenses and the s, 563 006, 100 553,364,000 6,116,370,100
2+ . Development Expenditure of :
Kilimanjaro Region - ,
76  The Salaries, expenses and the 2,300,634,100 1,673,876,000 3,974,510,100
> ‘Develapment Expenditure of : : - o
Lindi Reglon oo :
77 The Salaries, expenses and thc 3,995,957,400 © 699,217,000 4,695,174,400
. Development Expenditure of - ’ ’
Mara Region )
78  The Salaries, expenses and the 4,443,748,600 . 772,170,000 §,215,918,600
Development Expenditure of
Mbeya Region ' \
79 The Salaries, expenses-and the 4,243,253,700 '~ 534,634,000 . 4,777,887,700
Developraent Expenditure of
Morogora Region B ST e 1 ,
80  The Salaries, expenses and the 2,872,703,100 1,316,271,000  ~ 4,188,974,100
Development Expenditure of
. Mtwara Region- >
81 . The Salaries, expensesand the . 5271,333,600 1,551,284,000 ~ 6,822,617,600
Developnient Expenditure of i
Mwanza Region

82 The Salaries, expenses and the -~ 3,201,346,300 568,601,000  3,769,947,300
Develogment Expendituré of : ,

Ruvuma Region I .

83  The Salaries, expenses and the 4,194,726,500 657,084,000 4,851,810,500
Development Expenditure of
Shinyanga Region :

84  The Salaries, expenses and the 2,600,676,400 ‘587,703,000  ~3,188,379,400
Development Expenditure of -

Singida Region | ‘

85  The Salaries, expensesandthe 3,204,373,900 517,165,000 3,721,538,900
Development Expenditure of
Tabora Region : ‘

86  The Salaries, expenses and the - 4,464,723,200 - 1,675,077,000 6,139,800,200
Developmient Expenditure of ; : :
Tanga Region s N

87  The Salaries, expenses and the 3,846,244,600 - 2,888,323,000 6,734,567,600

Development Expenditure of

. KageraRegijon
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M 2 @ - @ &)
88  The Salaries, expenses and the 4,685,940,000 1,925,563,000 6,611,503,000
Development Expenditure of
Dar es Salaam Region
89  The Salaries, expenses and the 2,449,494,500 1,450,475,000 3,899,969,500
Development Expenditure of
Rukwa Region
Total 316,749,072,500  138,858,000,000 455,607,072,500

Passed in the National Assembly on the 27th July, 1995.

..........................

~Clerk of the National Assembly,_ -

Printed by the Government Printer, Dar es Salaam—Tanzanta





